### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM697425

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

Security Agreement (First Lien) **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Clarus Fluid Intelligence, LLC		12/23/2021	Limited Liability Company: ALASKA
Drydene Performance Products, LLC		12/23/2021	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA
Four-O Corporation		12/23/2021	Corporation: OHIO
PPC Lubricants, LLC		12/23/2021	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA
RelaDyne LLC		12/23/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Reladyne Reliability Services Inc.		12/23/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE
RelaDyne West, LLC		12/23/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Royal Bank of Canada, as Collateral Agent			
Street Address:	55 Wellington Street West, 8th Floor			
City:	Toronto			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	M5V 3K7			
Entity Type:	Bank: CANADA			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 79**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	88303347	PPC DEF SOLUTIONS	
Serial Number:	88182154	PPC LUBRICANTS	
Serial Number:	88182209	PPC LUBRICANTS	
Serial Number:	76129504	CRL LUBRICANTS	
Serial Number:	76129503	CRL LUBRICANTS	
Serial Number:	87209651	NEW WEST ENVIRONMENTAL	
Serial Number:	85844367	OIL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY	
Serial Number:	85038828	DURAMAX	
Serial Number:	85809272	ARMOR TRAC	

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007519 FRAME: 0542

900665256

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85894971	DURAMAX
Serial Number:	86755376	DURAMAX
Serial Number:	85665541	RELATECH
Serial Number:	77616021	RELADYNE
Serial Number:	77616676	RELADYNE
Serial Number:	85862437	RELADYNE RELIABILITY IN MOTION
Serial Number:	86603197	FPS FUEL PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	77739579	FPS
Serial Number:	86818211	PETROCLEAN
Serial Number:	86804697	TURBOFLUSH
Serial Number:	86804713	PETROQUIP
Serial Number:	76334158	REDIFUEL
Serial Number:	86804709	LUBESERV
Serial Number:	77444597	A FIRST PRIORITY SERVICE
Serial Number:	87679834	LIQUID ARMOR
Serial Number:	87752888	RELADYNE
Serial Number:	87772245	DURAMAX
Serial Number:	87772240	ALLFLEET
Serial Number:	87853401	MECHANIC'S PRIDE
Serial Number:	87857243	PALATINE OIL
Serial Number:	87888457	RELATECH
Serial Number:	77502757	MID-TOWN
Serial Number:	88181585	RELADYNE
Serial Number:	88181590	RELADYNE
Serial Number:	88222557	DURAMAX
Serial Number:	77502747	SUPER BRAND
Serial Number:	76669883	KEEPFULL
Serial Number:	77502649	ALLFLEET
Serial Number:	77148762	FIRST LINE
Serial Number:	74350357	FUEL FREEDOM CARD
Serial Number:	85969314	VALUE CHOICE
Serial Number:	85969309	VALUE CHOICE
Serial Number:	85969292	PREFERRED CHOICE
Serial Number:	88794780	A MILE ABOVE THE REST
Serial Number:	88534017	A-MAIN
Serial Number:	87662889	ALL
Serial Number:	87774646	ALL TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	87661238	ALL TECHNOLOGY ADVANCED LUBRICITY LIFE

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87661147	ALL TECHNOLOGY ADVANCED LUBRICITY LIFE
Serial Number:	88653850	COMPETITION-GRADE ZDDP
Serial Number:	88043225	COMPRESSALL
Serial Number:	88521900	DRF
Serial Number:	88653808	DRF
Serial Number:	87327055	DIESELALL
Serial Number:	87327088	DIESELALL PLUS
Serial Number:	87086905	DRYDENE
Serial Number:	87661020	DRYDENE
Serial Number:	87661093	DRYDENE ENGINE OILS GREASES
Serial Number:	87086979	DRYDENE HEAVY DUTY LUBES
Serial Number:	88521889	DRYDENE RACING FORMULAS
Serial Number:	87663456	GEARALL
Serial Number:	88111624	RADIAS
Serial Number:	88111601	RELENTAC
Serial Number:	88043248	RETRAPLEX
Serial Number:	88743407	RETRAPLEX DIAMOND BLUE
Serial Number:	88534031	SHAKEDOWN
Serial Number:	88043178	THERMODYNALL
Serial Number:	87662947	TRANSALL
Serial Number:	90629661	TRX
Serial Number:	75107052	LSC
Serial Number:	75562665	LUBRIMATE
Serial Number:	73355339	LUBRIMIST
Serial Number:	77318949	THERMOJET
Serial Number:	85358274	MISTLOCK
Serial Number:	87206125	AIM
Serial Number:	74466726	CLARUS
Serial Number:	77628677	CLARUS
Serial Number:	77628675	CLARUS
Serial Number:	85306555	CLARUS FLUID INTELLIGENCE
Serial Number:	77860455	COMPREHENSIVE MONITORED FLUSH

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Doris Ka
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2021

### **Total Attachments: 14**

source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page1.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page3.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page3.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page4.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page5.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page6.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page7.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page8.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page9.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page10.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page11.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page12.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page13.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page13.tif source=RelaDyne - Clarus Fluid et al. RBC Trademark Security Agreement 1L#page14.tif

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  1. Clarus Fluid Intelligence, LLC    Limited Liability Company - Alaska, USA  2. Drydene Performance Products, LLC    Limited Liability Company - Pennsylvania, USA  3. Four-O Corporation    Corporation - Ohio, USA  4. PPC Lubricants, LLC    Limited Liability Company - Pennsylvania, USA  5. RelaDyne LLC    Limited Liability Company - Delaware, USA  6. Reladyne Reliability Services Inc.    Corporation - Delaware, USA  7. RelaDyne West, LLC    Limited Liability Company - Delaware, USA  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) December 23, 2021  Assignment Merger	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No  Name: Royal Bank of Canada, as Collateral Agent  Street Address: 155 Wellington Street West, 8th Floor  City: Toronto  State: Ontario  Country: Canada Zip: M5V 3K7  Individual(s) Citizenship  Association Citizenship  Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  Canada		
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other_Security Agreement (First Lien)	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Tex  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see attached Schedule B  Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No  Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
5. Name & address of party to whom corresponde concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property)	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 32 Old Slip	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed		
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: NY Zip: 10005			
Phone Number: (212) 701-3569  Docket Number: RelaDyne (08380.1231 1L)  Email Address: dka@cahill.com	Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Dovis F	La         December 23, 2021		
Signature  Doris Ka  Name of Person Signing	Date  Total number of pages includingcover sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of December 23, 2021, is among the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and Royal Bank of Canada, as collateral agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, BUYER A-RD INTERMEDIATE CORP., a Delaware corporation, and AIP RD BUYER CORP., a Delaware corporation, have entered into that certain First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the lenders from time to time party thereto and ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent. Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lenders from time to time, the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time and the entry into Secured Cash Management Agreements by the Cash Management Banks from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO and/or USCO, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby collaterally assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
  - (i) all Patents, including the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patent Collateral");
  - (ii) all Trademarks, including the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule B hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");
    - (iii) [reserved];
  - (iv) all Copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications set forth in Schedule D hereto (the "Copyright Collateral");

Active\_114625538\_2\_Reladyne (AIP) - First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement - (RBC)(Cahill) - Execution Version

- (v) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (vi) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vii) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the foregoing of or arising from any of the foregoing;

<u>provided</u> that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (i) through (vii), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.

- Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Secured Documents (as such Secured Documents may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, or reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.
- Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this IP Security Agreement.
- Section 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- Section 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
  - Section 6. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.
  - (a) THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Active\_114625538\_2\_Reladyne (AIP) - First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement - (RBC)(Cahill) - Execution Version

- EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE COLLATERAL AGENT OR ANY LENDER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR THE RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT AGAINST ANY LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
- (c) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN CLAUSE (b) OF THIS SECTION 6. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.
- (d) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 10.02 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.
- (e) EACH PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF SECTION 10.17 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF

THE SIGNATORIES	<b>HERETO</b>	TO THE	WAIVER	OF THEIR	<b>RIGHT TO</b>	TRIAL	BY
JURY.							

[Signature Page Follows]

 $Active\_114625538\_2\_Reladyne \ (AIP) - First\ Lien\ Intellectual\ Property\ Security\ Agreement - (RBC) (Cahill) - Execution\ Version$ 

**REEL: 007519 FRAME: 0550** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

RELADYNE RELIABILITY SERVICES INC.
RELADYNE LLC
CLARUS FLUID INTELLIGENCE, LLC
PPC LUBRICANTS, LLC
RELADYNE WEST, LLC
FOUR O CORPORATION
DRYDENE PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS, LLC

By:

Name: Larry J. Stoddard

Title: President

### **ROYAL BANK OF CANADA**

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Helena Sadowskii Title: Manager, Agency

[First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

## Schedule A

Current Owner	Patent	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No. / Pub. No.	Issue Date / Pub. Date	Status
Reladyne Reliability Services Inc.	SELF ALIGNING BEARING AND SEAL ASSEMBLY	12452133	16 December 2009	8398310	19 March 2013	Granted
RelaDyne LLC	VARNISH MITIGATION PROCESS	15/231998	9 August 2016	9,719,535	1 August 2017	Granted
RelaDyne LLC	VARNISH MITIGATION PROCESS	15/635284	28 June 2017	10,738,804	11 August 2020	Granted
Clarus Fluid Intelligence, LLC	CONVERTIBLE FILTRATION SYSTEM	13/941,858	15 July, 2013	9,914,076	13 March 2018	Issued
Clarus Fluid Intelligence, LLC	CONVERTIBLE FILTRATION SYSTEM	15/883,461	30 January, 2018	11,123,663	21 September 2021	Issued

## Schedule B

Current Owner	Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration N o.	Registration Date	Status
PPC Lubricants, LLC	PPC DEF SOLUTIONS	88/303,347	2/15/19	5,850,412	9/3/19	Registered
PPC Lubricants, LLC	PPC LUBRICANTS	88/182,154	11/5/18	5,930,288	12/10/19	Registered
PPC Lubricants, LLC	PPC LUBRICANTS	88/182209	11/5/18	5930289	12/10/19	Registered
PPC Lubricants, LLC	CRL LUBRICANTS	76/129504	9/15/00	2,496,151	10/09/01	Registered
PPC Lubricants, LLC	CRL LUBRICANTS  LUBRICANTS	76/129503	9/15/00	2,496,150	10/09/01	Registered
Reladyne West, LLC	NEW WEST ENVIRONMENTAL	87/209,651	10/20/16	5,700,136	3/19/19	Registered
FOUR-O	OIL DISTRIBUTING	85/844,367	2/8/13	4,442,721	12/3/13	Registered

Current Owner	Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration N o.	Registration Date	Status
CORPORATION	COMPANY (Design)					
RelaDyne LLC	DURAMAX (Design)	85/038,828	5/14/10	4,042,928	10/18/11	Registered
	Ouro <b>MAX</b>					
RelaDyne LLC	ARMOR TRAC	85/809,272	12/21/12	4,419,912	10/15/13	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	DURAMAX (Design)	85/894,971	4/4/13	4,752,373	6/9/15	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	DURAMAX (Design)	86/755,376	9/14/15	4,968,009	5/31/16	Registered
Reladyne LLC	RELATECH	85/665,541	6/29/12	4,441,032	11/26/13	Registered
Reladyne LLC	RELADYNE	77/616,021	11/17/08	4,154,371	6/5/12	Registered
Reladyne LLC	RELADYNE (Design)  (Design)	77/616,676	11/18/08	4,161,549	6/19/12	Registered
Reladyne LLC	RELADYNE Reliability in Motion (Design)  (Design)  (Design)		2/28/13	4,531,868	5/20/14	Registered
Reladyne LLC	FPS FUEL PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS (Design) FUEL PERFORMANCE SOLUT	86/603,197	4/10/15	5,215,982	6/6/17	Registered

Current Owner	Trademark	Application No.	Application	Registration N		Status
			Date	0.	Date	
Reladyne LLC	FPS	77/739,579	5/18/09	3,809,310	6/29/10	Registered
Reladyne LLC	PETROCLEAN	86/818,211	11/12/15	5,006,637	7/26/16	Registered
Reladyne LLC	TURBOFLUSH	86/804,697	10/30/15	5,111,039	12/27/16	Registered
Reladyne LLC	PETROQUIP	86/804,713	10/30/15	5,111,041	12/27/16	Registered
Reladyne LLC	REDIFUEL	76/334,158	11/5/01	2,730,346	6/24/03	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	LUBESERV	86/804,709	10/30/15	5,111,040	12/27/16	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	A FIRST PRIORITY SERVICE	77/444,597	4/10/08	3,536,614	11/25/08	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	LIQUID ARMOR	87/679,834	11/10/17	5,816,604	7/30/19	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	RELADYNE	87/752,888	1/12/18	5,503,187	6/26/18	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	DURAMAX (Design)  DüraMAX	87/772,245	1/26/18	5,564,889	9/18/18	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	ALLFLEET (Design)  AIFIEET	87/772,240	1/26/18	5,636,490	12/25/18	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	MECHANIC'S PRIDE	87/853,401	3/28/18	5,816,838	7/30/19	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	PALATINE OIL	87/857,243	3/30/18	5,956,348	1/7/20	Registered

Current Owner	Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration N	Registration Date	Status
RelaDyne LLC	RELATECH	87/888,457	4/23/18	5,743,284	5/7/19	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	MID-TOWN	77/502,757	6/19/08	3,611,466	4/28/09	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	RELADYNE (Design)  (Design)	88/181,585	11/5/18	5,792,729	7/2/19	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	RELADYNE	88/181,590	11/5/18	5,792,731	7/2/19	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	DURAMAX (Design)	88/222,557	12/10/18	5,775,650	6/11/19	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	SUPER BRAND (Design)	77/502,747	6/19/08	3,601,529	4/7/09	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	KEEPFULL	76/669,883	12/4/06	3,572,975	2/10/09	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	ALLFLEET (Design)	77/502,649	6/19/08	3,704,160	11/3/09	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	FIRST LINE	77/148,762	4/4/07	3,612,998	4/28/09	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	FUEL FREEDOM CARD	74/350,357	1/19/93	1,977,013	5/28/96	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	VALUE CHOICE	85/969,314	6/25/13	4,653,760	12/9/14	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	VALUE CHOICE (Design)	85/969,309	6/25/13	4,653,759	12/9/14	Registered

Current Owner	Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration N	Registration Date	Status
	Value					
RelaDyne LLC	PREFERRED CHOICE (Design)	85/969,292	6/25/13	4,587,160	8/19/14	Registered
RelaDyne LLC	A MILE ABOVE THE REST	88/794,780	2/12/20	6,136,039	8/25/20	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	A-MAIN	88/534,017	7/24/19	6,025,730	3/31/20	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	ALL	87/662,889	10/27/17	5,542,677	8/14/18	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	ALL TECHNOLOGY	87/774,646	1/29/18	5,603,279	11/6/18	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	ALL TECHNOLOGY ADVANCED LUBRICITY LIFE & Design TECHNOLOGY	87/661,238	10/26/17	5,542,669	8/14/18	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	ALL TECHNOLOGY ADVANCED LUBRICITY LIFE	87/661,147	10/26/17	5,542,668	8/14/18	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	COMPETITION- GRADE ZDDP & Design	88/653,850	10/14/19	6,242,631	1/12/21	Registered

Current Owner	Trademark	Application No.	Application	Registration N	Registration	Status
			Date	0.	Date	
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	COMPRESSALL	88/043,225	7/18/18	5,690,717	3/5/19	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	DRF	88/521,900	7/18/19	6,025,721	3/31/20	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	DRF - Stylized	88/653,808	10/14/19	6,242,629	1/12/21	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	DIESELALL	87/327,055	2/7/17	5,347,807	11/28/17	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	DIESELALL PLUS	87/327,088	2/7/17	5,347,808	11/28/17	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	DRYDENE	87/086,905	6/28/16	5,330,691	11/7/17	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	DRYDENE & Design	87/661,020	10/26/17	5,480,862	5/29/18	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	DRYDENE ENGINE OIL GREASES & Design	87/661,093	10/26/17	5,491,189	6/12/18	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	DRYDENE HEAVY DUTY LUBES	87/086,979	6/28/16	5,851,929	9/3/19	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	DRYDENE RACING FORMULAS	88/521,889	7/18/19	6,025,720	3/31/20	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	GEARALL	87/663,456	10/28/17	5,542,680	8/14/18	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	RADIAS	88/111,624	9/11/18	5,875,597	10/1/19	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	RELENTAC	88/111,601	9/11/18	5,875,596	10/1/19	Registered

Current Owner	Trademark	Application No.	Application	Registration N	Registration	Status
			Date	0.	Date	
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	RETRAPLEX	88/043,248	7/18/18	5,690,719	3/5/19	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	RETRAPLEX DIAMOND BLUE	88/743,407	12/31/19	6,254,658	1/26/21	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	SHAKEDOWN	88/534,031	7/24/19	6,025,731	3/31/20	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	THERMODYNALL	88/043,178	7/18/18	5,690,713	3/5/19	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	TRANSALL	87/662,947	10/27/17	5,480,993	5/2/18	Registered
Drydene Performance Products, LLC	TRX	90/629,661	4/7/21			ITU
Reladyne Reliability Services Inc.	LSC - wordmark	75/107,052	5/20/96	2151729	4/21/98	Registered
Reladyne Reliability Services Inc.	LUBRIMATE - wordmark	75/562,665	9/21/98	2318427	2/15/00	Registered
Reladyne Reliability Services Inc.	LUBRIMIST - wordmark	73/355,339	3/17/82	1267700	3/17/82	Registered
Reladyne Reliability Services Inc.	THERMOJET - wordmark	77/318,949	11/1/07	3475415	7/29/08	Registered
Reladyne Reliability Services Inc.	Mistlock - wordmark	85/358,274	6/28/11	4436930	11/19/13	Registered
Reladyne Reliability Services Inc.	AIM	87/206,125	10/17/16	5402681	2/13/18	Registered
Clarus Fluid Intelligence, LLC	CLARUS - Wordmark	74/466,726	11/30/1993	2008844	10/15/1996	Registered
Clarus Fluid Intelligence, LLC	CLARUS - workmark	77/628,677	12/8/2008	3704530	11/3/2009	Registered
Clarus Fluid Intelligence, LLC	CLARUS workmark	77/628,675	12/8/2008	3704529	11/3/2009	Registered
Clarus Fluid Intelligence, LLC	Clarus Fluid Intelligence - Workmark	85/306,555	4/27/2011	4195558	8/21/2012	Registered
Clarus Fluid Intelligence, LLC	Comprehensive Monitored Flush - Wordmark	77/860,455	10/29/2009	3875785	11/16/2010	Registered

RECORDED: 12/23/2021